1 SB473
2 137829-2
3 By Senator Beasley (N & P)
4 RFD: Local Legislation No. 1

SB473

1	SB473
1	SB4/3

2

3

4 With Notice and Proof

5

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

## 6 <u>ENROLLED</u>, An Act,

Relating to Barbour County, and particularly the Barbour County Board of Education School Tax District No. 1 in the county; providing for an increase of the district ad valorem school tax by four mills, all in accordance with Amendment No. 373 to the Alabama Constitution; the increased tax to be levied and collected in the School Tax District No. 1 for each year beginning with the levy for the tax year October 1, 2012 to September 30, 2013 (the tax for which year will be due and payable October 1, 2013) and ending with the levy for the tax year October 1, 2042 to September 30, 2043 (the tax for which year will be due and payable October 1, 2043) for public school purposes in the School Tax District No. 1; provided that the increased rate of the tax, the time it is to continue, and the purpose thereof shall have been first submitted to the vote of the qualified electors of School Tax District No. 1 in Barbour County at an election called and held in accordance with the applicable laws governing elections.

25 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

Section 1. In addition to any taxes now authorized
or that may hereafter be authorized by the Constitution and
laws of the State of Alabama, there is hereby approved an
additional special district ad valorem tax to be levied and
collected annually in the Barbour County Board of Education
School Tax District No. 1 (as hereinafter described) in
Barbour County for public school purposes in the district at
the uniform rate of forty cents on each one hundred dollars
worth of taxable property in the district pursuant to the
provisions of Amendment No. 373 to the Constitution of Alabama
of 1901 for a period of 30 years beginning with the levy for
the tax year October 1, 2012 to September 30, 2013 (the tax
for which year to be due and payable October 1, 2013) and
ending with the levy for the tax year October 1, 2042 to
September 30, 2043 (the tax for which year to be due and
payable October 1, 2043), the levy and collection, if
authorized, to operate to increase the district school tax
authorized to be levied and collected pursuant to law in
School Tax District No. 1, which constitutes and includes, for
purposes of the levy and collection of the additional four
mill tax, all of Barbour County outside the corporate limits
of the City of Eufaula, and outside of Eufaula City Board of
Education School Tax District No. 55 in Barbour County, for
the proposed collection of the additional tax on October 1,
2013, and for the proposed collection of such additional tax

1	on October 1 in each of the years 2014 through 2043,
2	inclusive; provided, that the increased rate of tax, the time
3	it is to continue, and the purpose thereof shall have been
4	first submitted to the vote of the qualified electors of
5	Barbour County Board of Education School Tax District No. 1,
6	which includes the qualified electors of Barbour County
7	outside the corporate limits of the City of Eufaula, and
8	approved by a majority of those voting at an election called
9	and held in accordance with applicable law governing
10	elections.
11	Section 2. This act shall become effective
12	immediately following its passage and approval by the
13	Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.

1	
2	
3	
4	President and Presiding Officer of the Senate
5	
6	Speaker of the House of Representatives
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14	SB473 Senate 19-APR-12 I hereby certify that the within Act originated in and passed the Senate.  Patrick Harris Secretary
15	
16 17 18	House of Representatives Passed: 01-MAY-12
19	
20 21	By: Senator Beasley